Public Document Pack

QSwaIe

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Thursday, 25 August 2022
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT*

Membership:
Councillors Derek Carnell, Mike Dendor and Carole Jackson.

Quorum =3

Information for the Public

*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting
live via a weblink which will be published on the Swale Borough Council
website.

Link to meeting: To be added.
Privacy Statement

Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting
you will be asked to provide a ‘username’ which will be visible to those
Members and Officers in attendance at the meeting and will not be shared
further. No other identifying information will be made available through
your joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the
Council with your consent to process your ‘username’ for the duration of
the meeting. Your ‘username’ will not be retained after the meeting is
finished. Please note you may use a pseudonym as your username
however please be aware use of any inappropriate language will not be
tolerated.

If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your
personal information or your rights as an individual under the
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417114.

Recording Notice
Please note: this meeting may be recorded, and the recording may be added to
the website.

Pages


mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk

At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
being audio recorded. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where
there are confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data
Protection Act. Data collected during this recording will be retained in
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

Therefore by entering the meeting and speaking at Committee you are
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings
for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

1.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chair will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to follow
in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for visitors and
members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building and
procedures.

The Chair will inform the meeting whether there is a planned evacuation
drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing bells),
where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second closest
emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route is
blocked.

The Chair will inform the meeting that:

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building
until the Chair has informed them that it is safe to do so; and

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.

It is important that the Chair is informed of any person attending who is
disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may
be made in the event of an emergency.

Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Notification of Chairman and Outline of Procedure

Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or

person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.



The Chair will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

@) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the
existence of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(©) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer,
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the
meeting while that item is considered.

Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.
Part B Report for the Licensing Sub-Committee to decide
5. Application for a new Premises Licence 5-120

To consider a new premises licence for Unit 1, Britannia House, 75 High
Street, Sheerness.

Issued on Monday, 15 August 2022

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please

contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find
[...]
ve & Christmas Eve 11:00 — 00:00

Recorded Music (indoors)

Monday to Thursday 10:00 - 23:00
Friday and Saturday 10:00 — 00:00
Sunday 10:00 - 22:00

New Year's Eve & Christmas Eve 11:00 — 00:00

Page 6



3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

Part M of the statutory application form asks applicants to describe the steps they
intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives. Where an application has
been properly made and no responsible authority or other person has made a
relevant representations, or where representations are made and subsequently
withdrawn, these proposals are ‘converted’ in the form of clear and enforceable
licence conditions which, together with the Mandatory Conditions, make up the
premises licence.

A copy of the application is shown as Appendix I. A copy of the plans for the
premises are shown at Appendix Il.

The applicant has commissioned an independent Fire Risk Assessment to
support the application. This is shown at Appendix VI.

Representations

At any stage during the 28 day consultation period a responsible authority, a
Councillor or an interested party, may make representations provided that the
grounds are relevant to the licensing objectives and are not deemed to be
vexatious, frivolous or repetitive.

Representations from responsible authorities:

e Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Service — No representations. Although
Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Service made no representations on 18t
July in light of the nature of the objections an email was sent to Kent and
Medway Fire and Rescue Service on 19" July raising the concerns about
fireboarding, the email is shown as Appendix lll, to date we have not
received a reply.

Kent County Council Trading Standards — No representations

Kent County Council Services Children and Families — No representations
Kent County Council Public Health — No representations

Environmental Health, Swale BC — No representations

Swale Borough Council Planning Area Team — Sittingbourne and Sheppey —
No representations. Response shown as Appendix IV this includes the
licensing team raising an enquiry with planning as a result of comments made
by members of the public who objected.

e Kent Police — No representations

There have been 7 representations from members of the public. The
representations are made on the basis of all 4 of the licensing objectives of

Page 7



5

5.1

5.2

prevention of crime and disorder, promotion of public safety, prevention of public
nuisance, and protection of children from harm. These are shown at Appendix V.

Policy considerations

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s Guidance apply to this
application:

Chapter 2 — The licensing objectives

Chapter 8 — Applications for premises licences

Chapter 9 — Determining applications

Chapter 10 — Conditions attached to Premises Licences

The following paragraphs of the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy apply to
this application:

Sections 3.1 to 3.14.4 — These sections set out the Council’s approach with
regard to licensing and details other mechanisms to deal with potential problems.

Section 2.1 to 2.8 — These sections set out the four licensing objectives and
identifies matters that may be relevant to the promotion of each licensing
objective.

Determining the application — Options of the Sub-Committee

Members are asked to determine which of the following options they deem
appropriate:

(1) grant a licence as applied for

(1) grant a licence subject to conditions consistent with the Operating
Schedule modified to such an extent as considered appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory conditions

(i) grant a licence but excluding any of the licensable activities applied for

(i)  grant a licence but refusing to specify a designated premises supervisor

(iv)  reject the application

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded of their duty under
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder

Page
[...]
 protection rules apply.
Protection

6 Appendices

6.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the
report:

Appendix I: Application form

Appendix Il: Plan of premises

Appendix lll: Email to Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Service
Appendix IV: Consultation Response form Planning Area Team
Appendix V: Representations against the application

Appendix VI: Fire Risk Assessment

7 Background Papers

The Licensing Act 2003
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended)
Swale BC Statement of Licensing Policy

Page 10




Appendix |

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Please read the following instructions first

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. if you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IN\ake L EFE RaBERT MCcAace

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12
of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
e A / Beriktcania HouSE,
35 H‘j‘" Skreet,

Post town SHeeERNESS Postcode | peE12 (T
Telephone number at premises (if s

b O\R4s 256568
Non-domestic rateable value of .

premises £ 9,400

Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as
appropriate
a) | an individual or individuals * ‘/ please complete section (A)
b) | a person other than an individual *
i | asa limited company/limited liability please complete section (B)
p
[...]
ty for the property
at Unit 1 Britannia House, 75 High Street, Sheerness, Kent, ME2 1TX, which is occupied by

Durtnails Restaurant.

Front of restaurant Rear of restaurant

At the time of Fire Safety Risk Assessment the property was undergoing refurbishment.

Durtnalls will be a fine dining restaurant based on Sheerness High Street. The original building
was a hotel built around 1824. The restaurant will be based on the ground floor with a
basement. The main ground floor will be open plan, with a rear kitchen space and providing a
toilet and storage area. The basement will be used for storage only.

Currently the ground floor is gutted and being prepared for a full refurbishment to change the
space in to a restaurant.

It is not understood if the premises has met all the requirements of the Fire Authority with
regard to the use of the premises which are considered reasonable and practical in relation to

The Regulatory Reform [Fire Safety] Order 2005.

Page 71




Construction Materials

There was no information to hand regarding the construction of the building. The main
construction of the building is brick, wooden frames, plastered walls and a tiled floor. The
basement is made of brick typical of basement built around this time period.

Description Walls Ceilings
Circulation spaces Class 0 Class 0
Other rooms Class 0 Class 1
Small rooms [max 4°m] Class 1 Class 1
Floors Class 0 Class 0

1.2 Legislative Drivers

The main fire safety legislation applicable to these premises at present is the current Building
Regulations [Approved Document B — Fire Safety] 2000 [2006 Edition] [ADB]. This has
determined the fire safety provisions, especially relating to means of escape, from first build,
refurbishment, design and concept through to practical completion and hand over.

The construction or modification of any building within England and Wales needs to comply
with the statutory requirements of Building Regulations.

These regulations approved by Parliament deal with the
[...]
training needs analysis, the numbers of people at
risk, and the responsibilities of staff in a fire emergency.

Video and computer-based training should only be used to enhance the training delivered by
the fire safety manager, and should not be used in isolation for induction or any other form of
training.

Training programmes should include the following [This list is not definitive]

Basic fire safety

Good housekeeping

Actions to take on discovering a fire
Actions to take on hearing the fire alarm
Procedures for evacuation

Staff responsibilities during a fire incident
Specialist roles [Fire wardens efc]

Staff training was up to date and the staff have a fire drill every 3 months.
1.12 Evacuation Procedures

The building will operate a horizontal evacuation procedure to an external fire assembly point
which is located outside the front of the building.

Internal and external escape routes will need to remain free from obstruction. There is a front
and rear side offer two exits from the restaurant.

Page 84



All final exit doors should have the ability to be opened by means of a single action release
mechanism, [push bars/pads and thumb-locks, not a lock and key]. Signage indicating the
actions to be taken to release the door should be affixed to the door leaf. [See below].

/fPush bar 10 open

=] Pushbar |} |
I)/ Push pad to open“]3

Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan's [PEEP’s]

In the event of any member of staff or visitor who may require ‘assistance during an
evacuation, PEEP’s should be considered with all scenarios to be addressed, including staff
assistance, the use of the persons own wheelchair or any other evacuation aids deemed
necessary in the individual circumstances. Examples may include persons with mobility issues
[elderly or disabled] a member of staff who may be heavily pregnant or any other scenario
where assistance in evacuating may be required.

Liaison with emergency services

There should be senior person nominated to meet the fire and 
[...]
irmation of, a current list of all personnel attending annual fire
lecture/seminar in accordance with the Fire Safety Order.

Disaster Recovery Plan

Statistics show that about 50% of companies that experience a severe fire will go out of
business. Issues that need to be considered are:

¢ Replacement of supplies, goods and equipment
e Alternative locations for carrying on the business
e Back-up of IT systems

¢ Adequate level of insurance cover

11.21 British Standards

British Standards [BS] have European equivalents [EN]. Both generally comply with the
same standard.

11.22 Building Regulations

This report is without prejudice to any inspection undertaken by the Local
Authority/Approved Inspector under the provisions of current Building Regulations or
associated Local Acts.

11.23 References
1. Regulatory Reform [Fire Safety] Order 2005

2. BS5839 Pt 1 - Fire detection and alarm systems for buildings

3. BS5306 Pt 3 — Fire extinguishing installations and equipment on premises
4. Building Regulations 2007 — Approved Document B — Fire Safety

5. BS5266 Pt 1 2005 — Emergency Escape Lighting

6. BS5499 Pt 1 2002 — graphic symbols and signs — Safety signs

7. BS7671: 17" edition IEE wiring regulations

8 CLG Guide — HealthCare Premises

9 Chief Fire Officers Assaciation — Guidance Document — Collected Perceived Insights
into the application of the Fire Safety Order

Page 120



	Agenda
	5 Application for a new Premises Licence
	Appendix I_Redacted
	Appendix II - updated
	Appendix III
	Appendix IV
	AppendixV_Redacted
	AppendixVI






Minutes of the meeting


- 221 - 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 25 August 2022 from 10.15 am - 12.25 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Mike Dendor and Carole Jackson. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Philippa Davies, Chris Hills and Helen Ward. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Kellie MacKenzie. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Cameron Beart and Oliver Eakin. 
 

256 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

257 Notification of Chairman and Outline of Procedure 
 
The Chair opened the meeting and asked those present to introduce themselves. 
 

258 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

259 Application for a new Premises Licence 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report which was for a new Premises Licence 
at Unit 1, Britannia House, 75 High Street, Sheerness.  She outlined the proposed 
activities and hours, as set-out on page six of the report.  No representations had been 
received from a responsible authority, but there had been seven representations from 
members of the public on the basis of all four of the licensing objectives, and these were 
set-out in Appendix V of the report.  The Licensing Team Leader explained that some of 
the objections had referred to the potential fire risk brought on by the proposed 
development.  Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Service had since been contacted in 
light of the comments, but no reply had been received to-date.  In response to the 
concerns, the Applicant had commissioned a Fire Risk Assessment, and this was set-out 
in Appendix VI of the report. 
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to present their case.  The Applicant explained that the 
application was for a fine dining restaurant, not a bar or night club and live music would be 
played there, mainly on Friday and Saturday evenings.  He noted that there had been no 
objections from responsible authorities. 
 
The Sub-Committee were invited to ask the Applicant questions.  The Applicant explained 
that the area marked out for a smoking area, was not part of the current proposed work, 
but this was a plan for the future.  There was currently no seating in that area, and he 
suggested that it could one day be paved by Kent County Council.  He also clarified that 
there would be no outside music at all.  In response to a question on fire safety, the 
Applicant explained that there would be fire proof cladding within the building.  He 
highlighted that the building’s previous use included a kitchen, which was also underneath 
the bedrooms of the flats above.  He outlined the fire alarm system which would be in  



 
Licensing Sub-Committee                                                                         25 August 2022 

- 222 - 
 

 
place.  Acknowledging the concerns with the risk of fire to the flats above, the Applicant 
explained that the floor/ceiling was made of concrete which reduced the fire risk.  He 
explained that once the refurbishment was complete, another fire risk assessment would 
be carried out.  The Applicant considered the development would not pose an additional 
risk to the residents in the flats above, as they had their own kitchens in place.  He 
confirmed there were no internal fire escapes.  In response to further questions, the 
Applicant explained that between 11 pm and 12 am, the premises would be preparing to 
close, and no new customers would be admitted into the premises after 10 pm.  He added 
that customers would be seated whilst they were drinking.  Referring to page six of the 
report, with live music being played both indoors and outdoors, he confirmed that this 
would be indoor only. 
 
The objectors were invited to raise any questions of the Applicant and they raised the 
following points: 
 

• Concerned with the outside space within the application as this was the main 
delivery road for the local shops and the road was often very busy; 

• there was no street lighting; 

• fire risk concerns; 

• any fire alarm in the new premises would not alert the residents in the flats above; 

• acknowledged that some of the ceiling was concrete, but towards the front of the 
building, it was made-up of very old timber; and 

• concerned with any music coming from the premises as it was not possible to fully 
sound-proof the building as the door would be open at some point. 

 
In response, the Applicant explained the following: that there were no immediate plans to 
utilise the outside area as part of the development, but that this had just been included 
within the plans; lighting could be installed outside the building, but there then could be a 
light pollution issue; he was happy to install receptors in the flats above so that the 
residents were alerted of any fire instances; and he confirmed that he had applied for live 
music until 10 pm and recorded music until 12 am. 
 
The objectors were invited to present their case and they raised the following points: 
 

• Concerned with the sale of alcohol and the playing of music under rooms that were 
used for sleeping by the flats above the premises; 

• vibration and noise issues with the potential to cause sleep deprivation and affect 
mental health of the residents above; 

• issues with smoke and cooking smells; 

• anti-social behaviour issues; 

• there were other more suitable locations for this type of development; and 

• there was no fire break between the concrete and the timber in the building. 
 
In response, the Applicant explained that extensive CCTV would be installed at the 
premises and any external chairs and tables would be unusable by 9 pm, and not 10 pm 
as in the original application. 
 
At this point the meeting was adjourned for the Sub-Committee to seek advice from the 
Legal officer. 
 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee                                                                         25 August 2022 

- 223 - 
 

 
On returning to the Chamber, the objector continued to present their case with assistance 
from their friend who was also in attendance, and they raised the following points: 
 

• It was unreasonable that the residents in the flats above the premises could not 
open their windows without the threat of noise, smoke, and smells from the kitchen; 

• this development could de-value the flats above; 

• understood that the Planning Team had advised that this development would not be 
permitted; and 

• this was not good for the local community. 
 
The Legal Officer advised that although the Licensing and Planning were similar in some 
cases, they were on the whole separate regimes and as such Planning considerations 
could not be taken into account in this case. 
 
In summing-up, the objector explained that he wanted to put his tenants first and wanted to 
safeguard their mental health and not have their sleep disturbed.  The Applicant summed-
up by re-confirming that this was not a bar, but a sit-down restaurant and that they had 
done everything they could correctly by adding conditions to the application. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee adjourned to make their decision at 11.42 am.  Members 
of the Sub-Committee, the Lawyer – Contentious and Democratic Services Officer 
returned at 12.23 pm when the meeting was reconvened. 
 
The decision as set-out in Appendix I to these minutes was announced. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence as set out in Appendix I to 
these minutes and subject to the conditions set out in the Committee report and to 
the two amendments which were confirmed at the hearing:  
 
1. Live Music is permitted indoors only.  
2. The condition relating to external tables and chairs shall read that they are to be 
rendered unusable by 9 pm each day, and not 10 pm as in the original application.  
 

260 Adjournment of Meeting 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 11.11 am to 11.31 for the Sub-Committee to seek legal 
advice and from 11.42 am to 12.23 pm for them to make their decision. 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


